

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

PATROLMEN’S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Petitioner

for a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules

- against -

BILL DE BLASIO, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, JAMES
P. O’NEILL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT, and NEW YORK
CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents.

Index No. 150181/2018

Hon. Shlomo S. Hagler

Mot. Seq. No. 004

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

Thomas B. Sullivan, Esq
Steven D. Zansberg, Esq.*
BALLARD SPAHR, LLP
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10019-5820
Tel. 212.223.0200

Katie Townsend, Esq.
Adam A. Marshall, Esq.*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. 202.795.9300

**Pro Hac Vice Forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE COURT HAS BROAD DISCRETION TO PERMIT INTERVENTION 7

II. THE NEWS MEDIA INTERVENORS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE
SHOULD BE GRANTED 8

III. THE MOTION IS APPROPRIATE IN THE CASE’S CURRENT POSTURE 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bernstein v. Feiner</i> , 43 A.D. 3d 1161 (2d Dep’t 2007)	7, 9
<i>Cnty. of Westchester v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 229 A.D.2d 460 (2d Dep’t 1996)	7
<i>Elinor Homes Co. v. St. Lawrence</i> , 113 A.D.2d 25 (2d Dep’t 1985)	7
<i>Ferguson v. Barrios-Paoli</i> , 279 A.D.2d 396 (1st Dep’t 2001)	9
<i>Greater N.Y. Health Care Facilities Ass’n v. DeBuono</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 716 (1998)	9, 10
<i>N.Y. Cnty. Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Bloomberg</i> , 30 Misc. 3d 161 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010)	7, 8
<i>O’Brien v. Barnes Bldg. Co.</i> , 85 Misc.2d 424 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 1974)	8
<i>Romeo v. N.Y.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 916 (3d Dep’t 2007)	10
<i>Steglich v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 32 Misc. 3d 1203(A), 2011 WL 253504 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011)	7
<i>Victor v. N.Y.C. Office of Admin. Trials & Hearings</i> (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty, May 26, 2016), Index No. 100890/15	8
<i>White v. Inc. Vill. of Plandome Manor</i> , 190 A.D.2d 854 (2d Dep’t 1993)	7
 Statutes	
Civil Rights Law § 50-a	<i>passim</i>
 CPLR	
§ 1012	9
§ 1013	9
§ 7802(d)	2, 7
Freedom of Information Law, N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §§ 84-90	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Ashley Southall & Joseph Goldstein, *Police Release Body Camera Footage of Shooting Death in Bronx*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 14, 2017).....5

Kevin Fasick & Natalie Musumeci, *Video Shows Knife-Wielding Man Attack Landlord Before He’s Killed by Cops*, N.Y. Post (Jan. 30, 2018).....8

Mercy Benzaquen, Damien Cave & Rochelle Oliver, *The Raw Videos That Have Sparked Outrage Over Police Treatment of Blacks*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 14, 2017).....4

N.Y. Dep’t of Investigation, *DOI Investigation Finds Non-Compliance by NYPD with New Use-of-Force Reporting Requirements* (Feb. 6, 2018).....6

NYPD’s Proposed Body-Worn Camera Policy, Reporters Comm. for the Freedom of the Press (July 29, 2016).....6

Press Release, City of N.Y. Dep’t of Investigation, *DOI Investigation Finds Non-Compliance by NYPD with New Use-of-Force Reporting Requirements* (Feb. 6, 2018).....6

Re: Request for Comments on the NYPD’s Proposed Body-Worn Camera Policy, Reporters Comm. for the Freedom of the Press (July 29, 2016)6

Rocco Parascandola & Graham Rayman, *SEE IT: Bodycam Footage Shows Bronx Cops Fatally Shooting Suspect at Center for Mentally Ill*, N.Y. Daily News (Nov. 29, 2017).....5, 6

Transcript: Mayor de Blasio, Commissioner O’Neill Announce all Officers on Patrol to Wear Body Cameras by End of 2018, Office of the Mayor (Jan. 31, 2018).....4

Tina Moore & Chris Perez, *Dramatic Bodycam Footage Shows NYPD Cops Shooting Suicidal Man*, N.Y. Post (Nov. 27, 2017).....5

Yale Law School Media Freedom & Information Access Clinic, *Police Body Cam Footage: Just Another Public Record* (Dec. 2015)4
